
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

TCR SPORTS BROADCASTING HOLDING, LLP,

Petitioner-Appellant,

– against –

WN PARTNER, LLC, NINE SPORTS HOLDING, LLC,
WASHINGTON NATIONALS BASEBALL CLUB, LLC
and THE OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL,

Respondents-Respondents,

– and –

THE COMMISSIONER OF MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL,

Respondent,

– and –

THE BALTIMORE ORIOLES BASEBALL CLUB and BALTIMORE
ORIOLES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, in its capacity as managing partner
of TCR Sports Broadcasting Holding, LLP,

Nominal Respondents-Appellants.

Appellate
Case Nos.:
2019-05390
2019-05458
2019-05459

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT
WASHINGTON NATIONALS BASEBALL CLUB, LLC

MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 735-8600
dsaxe@morrisoncohen.com
gpollack@morrisoncohen.com

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000
stephennuworth@quinnemanuel.com
patrickcurran@quinnemanuel.com
kathrynbacorsi@quinnemanuel.com
joekiefer@quinnemanuel.com
davidadler@quinnemanuel.com

Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent
Washington Nationals Baseball Club, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | 9 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS | 10 |
| A. The Telecast Agreement..... | 10 |
| B. The 2012 Arbitration..... | 13 |
| C. Prior Court Proceedings | 14 |
| D. The 2018 Arbitration..... | 17 |
| 1. Pre-Hearing Procedures | 17 |
| 2. Discovery Requests..... | 20 |
| 3. The RSDC Hearing | 22 |
| 4. The RSDC’s 2019 Arbitration Award. | 23 |
| E. Supreme Court Proceedings | 25 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 29 |
| ARGUMENT | 30 |
| I. SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY RULED THE ORIOLES FAILED TO ESTABLISH EVIDENT PARTIALITY | 30 |
| A. Supreme Court Correctly Found That The Prepayment Agreement Does Not Establish Evident Partiality | 30 |
| B. Supreme Court Correctly Found The Denial of Discovery Regarding The RSDC’s Communications With MLB Does Not Establish Evident Partiality | 34 |
| 1. Speculation Regarding MLB’s Role Does Not Establish Evident Partiality Or Alter The Discovery Standards | 38 |
| 2. Statements By The MLB Commissioner Do Not Establish Evident Partiality..... | 41 |
| II. THE RSDC DID NOT DENY THE ORIOLES A FAIR HEARING..... | 42 |
| III. THE RSDC DID NOT EXCEED ITS POWERS | 46 |

| | |
|--|----|
| IV. THE DISPUTE SHOULD NOT BE REMANDED TO A NEW ARBITRAL BODY | 51 |
| V. SUPREME COURT’S ENTRY OF JUDGMENT WAS NOT ERROR..... | 53 |
| CONCLUSION | 58 |
| PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT | 60 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>797 Broadway Grp., LLC v. BCI Const., Inc.</i> , 59 N.Y.S.3d 657 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2017)..... | 4, 30, 39 |
| <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Areca, Inc. v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 52 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... | 30, 39 |
| <i>Barbier v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 49 |
| <i>Canada Dry Delaware Valley Bottling Co. v. Hornell Brewing Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5434623 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013)..... | 55, 57 |
| <i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)..... | 40 |
| <i>Daesang Corp. v. NutraSweet Co.</i> , 167 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Delta Mine Holding Co. v. AFC Coal Props., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 36 |
| <i>Duferco Int’l Steel Trading v. T. Klaveness Shipping A/S</i> , 333 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 30 |
| <i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 349 F. Supp. 716 (E.D.N.Y. 1972), <i>aff’d</i> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972)..... | 53 |
| <i>Fairchild Corp. v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... | 30 |
| <i>Glen Rauch Securities, Inc. v. Weinraub</i> , 2 A.D.3d 301 (1st Dep’t 2003)..... | 4, 39 |
| <i>Gulf Coast Indus. Workers Union v. Exxon Co., USA</i> , 70 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 1995)..... | 45 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hoteles Condado Beach, La Concha & Convention Ctr. v. Union de Tronquistas Local 901,</i> 763 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1985) | 45 |
| <i>Hunter v. Proser,</i> 298 N.Y. 828 (1949)..... | 56 |
| <i>Hyatt Franchising, L.L.C. v. Shen Zhen New World I, LLC,</i> 876 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2017) | 40 |
| <i>Iran Aircraft Indus. v. Avco Corp.,</i> 980 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1992) | 45 |
| <i>Kaminsky v. Segura,</i> 26 A.D.3d 188 (1st Dep’t 2006)..... | 42 |
| <i>Kolel Beth Yechiel Mechil of Tartikov, Inc., v. YLL Irrevocable Tr.,</i> 729 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013) | 43 |
| <i>Landmark Ventures, Inc. v. InSightec, Ltd.,</i> 63 F. Supp. 3d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) | 4, 45 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Kuang Ming Chan,</i> 38 A.D.3d 355 (1st Dep’t 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Matter of Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,</i> 198 A.D.2d 181 (1st Dep’t 1993)..... | 4, 40 |
| <i>Morelite Const. Co. v. N.Y.C. Dist. Council Carpenters Ben. Funds,</i> 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984) | 34 |
| <i>Morgan Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. Solow,</i> 114 A.D.2d 818 (1st Dep’t 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 779 (1986)..... | 8, 55, 58 |
| <i>N.F.L. Players Ass’n ex rel. Peterson v. N.F.L.,</i> 831 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2016)..... | 36 |
| <i>Nat’l Football League Mgmt. Council v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n,</i> 820 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nat’l Hockey League Players’ Ass’n v. Bettman,</i> 1994 WL 38130 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1994) | 40 |
| <i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Pittsburgh, PA.,</i> 2005 WL 857352 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2005) | 6, 46 |
| <i>Ocean Petrol., Co., Inc. v. Yanek,</i> 5 A.3d 683 (Md. 2010) | 50 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013) | 47, 50 |
| <i>Pitta v. Hotel Ass’n of New York City, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 419 (2d Cir. 1986) | 34 |
| <i>Rabinowitz v. Olewski</i> , 100 A.D.2d 539 (2d Dep’t 1984)..... | 53 |
| <i>Roffler v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg</i> , 13 A.D.3d 308 (1st Dep’t 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Salvano v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 173 (1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sanko S.S. Co. v. Cook Indus., Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 1260 (2d Cir. 1973) | 40 |
| <i>Schneider Elec. Bldgs. v. Western Surety Co.</i> , 149 A.3d 778 (Md. App. 2016) | 50 |
| <i>Seidman v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 75 Civ. 6316 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1977)..... | 53 |
| <i>Siemens Transp. Partnership Puerto Rico, S.E. v. Redondo Perini Joint Venture</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 758 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2006) | 39 |
| <i>Skyview Owners Corp. v. Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 32BJ</i> , 2004 WL 2244223 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 37, 38 |
| <i>States Marine Lines, Inc. v. Crooks</i> , 19 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1963), <i>aff’d</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 206 (1963)..... | 56 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662, 683 (2010) | 49 |
| <i>Supreme Oil Co. v. Abondolo</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) | 39 |
| <i>Sy-Lene of Wash., Inc. v. Starwood Urban Retail II, LLC</i> , 829 A.2d 540 (Md. 2003) | 49 |
| <i>T. Co. Metals LLC v. Dempsey Pipe & Supply, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2010) | 47 |
| <i>In re TCR Sports Broad. Holding v. WN Partner LLC</i> , 153 A.D.3d 140 (1st Dep’t 2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>TCR Sports Broad. Holding v. WN Partner LLC</i> , 2015 WL 6746689 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 4, 2015) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP v. WN Partner, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 457101 (1st Dep’t Jan. 18, 2018) | 17 |
| <i>In re TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP v. WN Partner, LLC</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 1005 (2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Tempo Shain Corp. v. Bertek, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1997) | 45, 46 |
| <i>TransAtlantic Lines LLC v. Am. Steamship Owners Mut. Prot. & Indem.</i> <i>Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 725 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... | 37 |
| <i>Trudeau v. S. Colonie Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 736 (1988)..... | 57 |
| <i>Tullett Prebon Fin. Servs. v. BCG Fin., L.P.</i> , 111 A.D.3d 480 (1st Dep’t 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>U.S. Elecs., Inc. v. Sirius Satellite Radio, Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 912 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford</i> <i>Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) | 52 |
| <i>W. Massachusetts Elec. Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 455</i> , 2012 WL 4482343 (D. Mass. Sept. 27, 2012)..... | 57 |
| <i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 47 (1993)..... | 36 |
| <i>Wien & Malkin LLP v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 471 (2006)..... | 2, 9, 29 |
| <i>Winfrey v. Simmons Food, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 36 |
| <i>Zeiler v. Deitsch</i> , 500 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007) | 54 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| 9 U.S.C. § 10(a) | 29 |
|------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| 21 Williston on Contracts , § 57:114 (4th ed. July 2019)..... | 57 |
| 21 Williston on Contracts, § 57:126 (4th ed. Aug. 2019)..... | 58, 59 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 24C Carmody-Wait, 2d § 147:1 (Nov. 2019) | 57 |
| 28 N.Y. Prac., Contract Law § 12:36 (Aug. 2019)..... | 57 |
| Patrick M. Connors, Practice Commentaries CPLR 3001:1 | 57 |
